
.. ! '- ___·_: ~'c • 
L:,'0-IISIT NO. 

~ l&/7-;_ i n 

January February March April May June July August September October November December 

Class I 

Class II 
Class Ill 
Class IV 

Total Producer MIik 
Av erage Butterfat Test 

264,1121 ,068 
33,529,315 
31 ,152,486 
13,243,504 

342,146,373 
4.07"' 

233,025,946 
45,540,472 
11 ,383,670 
11 ,321 ,497 

301 ,271 ,585 
4 .09% 

254, ...0,822 
60,497,825 
10,385,274 
10,489,675 

335,113,596 
4.04% 

242,638,655 
101,051 ,962 

17,542.433 
23,391 ,515 

384,624,565 
3.92% 

230,349,919 
84,582,560 
24 ,442,152 
25 ,732,799 

365,107,430 
3 .88% 

216,757,509 
93 ,176,737 
18,465 ,333 
19,836,082 

341,235,661 
3.79% 

213,817,925 
62,31 8 ,312 
11 ,621 ,040 
18,195,054 

306,952,331 
3.78% 

248,368,477 
52,595,738 
13,475,978 
5,668,708 

320,108,901 
3.80% 

242,102,279 
40 ,487,862 

8,415,468 
1,029,180 

292,034,789 
3.88% 

227,586,067 
42,548 ,320 
10,425 ,459 

9,743,659 
290,303,505 

4.04% 

228,416,925 
60,2,40,071 
14,722,345 
3,812,382 

307,191 ,723 
4.10% 

230,353,088 
59,977 ,732 
17,051 ,214 
11 ,857,022 

319,239,056 
4.12% 

Percent of Producer MIik In Class I 
Daily Average Receipts 

77.27% 
11 ,059,560 

77.34% 
10,759,699 

75.77% 
10,632,697 

63.09% 
12,820,819 

63.09% 
11 ,777,659 

62.24% 
11,607 ,855 

69.88% 
9,869,430 

77.59% 
10,326,094 

82.91% 
9,734 ,493 

78.39% 
9,364,629 

74.36% 
10,239,724 

72.16% 
10,298,034 

Class I 

Class II 

Class Ill 
Class IV 

Total other Source Milk 

8,921 ,718 
2,968,195 

29,683 
3,077 ,665 

14,H7,261 

8,065,933 
2,468,379 

24,572 
1,906,116 

12,465,000 

5,301.297 
3,332,912 

610,478 
5,288,135 

14,532,122 

5,191 ,496 
3,292 ,395 

23,491 
1,793,425 

10,300,807 

4,805,054 
2,448,768 

0 
2,716,276 
9,970,091 

4,261 ,318 
2,670,610 

61 ,450 
2,754,170 
9,747,541 

4,286,867 
3,432,983 

25,475 
2,243,082 
9,981,407 

4,951,495 
3,795.736 

22 ,385 
3,606,752 

12,376,381 

4,474 ,398 
3,145,544 

22.204 
3,282,129 

10,924,275 

6,630,316 
3,140,190 

24 ,539 
1,956,908 

11 ,751 ,955 

5,281 ,956 
3,607.158 

30,526 
2,657,148 

11,576,781 

6,602,752 
3,046,632 

37,221 
2,916,783 

12,603,381 

Class I 

Class II 

Class Ill 
Class IV 

Total Overage 
3,019 
3,019 

0 
0 
0 

9,448 
9,441 

0 
0 
0 

3,668 
3 ,668 

0 
0 

11,471 
11,471 

7 ,836 
7,831 

0 
1,528 

0 
0 

1,521 

286 ,937 
175,553 

0 
4 ,610 

467,100 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

8,127 
8,127 

0 
0 
0 

11,603 
11,603 

Class I 

Class II 

Class Ill 

Class IV 

Total Opening Inventory 

Total Receipts 

22,551 ,154 
237,390 
500,370 

7,076,376 
30,365,290 

388 ,211,943 

22,514,323 
336,376 
902,934 

16,108,552 
39,862,185 

353,608,218 

21 ,349,895 
2,789,075 
4,056,440 

11 ,631 ,782 
39,129,192 

390,175,610 

22,453,461 
2,030,622 
1,513,175 

10,674 ,517 
36,&71 ,ns 

431,597,147 

20,413,987 
512,657 

0 
11 ,445,667 
32,372,311 

407,453,507 

18,615,629 
2,875,344 
2,561 ,535 
9,484.125 

33,556,133 
391,551,313 

18,888,017 
771,706 
561,039 

10,629,244 
30,850,006 

346,798,580 

16,566,741 
3,662 ,599 
4,601 ,064 

13,996,463 
38,826,867 

371,313,664 

19,303,050 
2,813,142 
5,746,819 
9,198,829 

37,061 ,840 
340,488,004 

21 ,709,065 
674 ,492 

1,493,195 
7,749,088 

31 ,625,840 
333,681,300 

20,151 ,324 
1,191,263 
3,199,198 

10,926,867 
35,461,652 

354,245,290 

20,091 ,811 
1,084,521 
2,656,059 
9,255,608 

33,087,999 
364,S42,046 

lriventory of Packaged FMP 

Route Disposition Class I 

Slrinkage 

Transfers .and DrYersk>ns to Nonpool 
l'otal Class I Utilization 
Average Butterfat Test 

Olily Average Utilization 

22,336,813 
266,235,936 

1,655,867 
6,165,324 

29&,393,940 
2.33% 

9,561,095 

21 ,372,200 
234,914 ,506 

1,764,591 
5,554,905 

263,606,202 
2 .28% 

9,414,507 

22 ,454 ,590 
250,997 ,917 

1,942.139 
5,697,368 

211 ,092,014 
2.31% 

9,067 ,484 

20 ,427 ,296 
243,015 ,291 

3,204,803 

3,636.= 
270,213,612 

2.26% 
9,009,454 

18,626,416 
217,348,439 

17 ,842,426 
1,751 ,679 

255,561,HO 
2.34% 

8,244,160 

18,888,018 
215,366,844 

3,445,521 
1,934,073 

239,&:U,456 

2.50% 
7,987,815 

16,566,741 

214 ,673,936 
2,966,918 
2,785,214 

236,992,809 
2.47% 

7,644 ,929 

19,303,050 
244,796,261 

2,579,126 
3,208,276 

269,116,713 
2 .31% 

8,706,023 

22,611 ,062 
234,059,091 

2,626 ,220 
6,870,291 

266,166,664 
2.28% 

8,872,222 

20,151 ,324 
227,316,181 

2,657 ,332 
5,800,613 

255,925,450 
2.36% 

8,255,660 

20,091 ,811 
228218,643 

1,859 ,174 

3,680,577 
253,850,205 

2.49% 
8,461 ,674 

17,739,138 
232,251 ,316 

3,227,187 
3,830,008 

257,047,651 
2.51% 

8,291,860 

f',bnfluid Used To Produce 

S1rink.age 

"T.ansfers and Diversions to Nonpool 
lJled To Produce/Other Uses 

Tttal Class II Utilization 
Alerage Butterfat Test 

2,386,027 
0 

17,344,242 
17,004,631 
36,734,900 

15.47% 

2 ,232,854 
0 

30,248,387 
15,863,986 
<a,345,227 

11.82% 

2,536,355 

45,851 ,7 16 
18,231,741 
66,619,112 

10.68% 

2,623,294 

86,598,893 
17,152,792 

106,374,979 
778% 

2,665,345 
0 

67 ,7 ....005 
17,134,635 
17,543,915 

8.08% 

2,752,787 
0 

77 ,115,392 
18,854,512 
91,722,691 

7 .18% 

2,824,055 
0 

46 ,876,508 
16,822,438 
66,523,001 

8.49% 

3,056,088 
11,850 

38,950,464 
18,037,199 
60,055,601 

10.16% 

2,412,764 
4,954 

28,896,972 
15,307,411 
46,622,101 

11.53% 

2,492 ,700 
310,162 

27 ,614 ,240 
15,945,900 
46,363,002 

11 .91 % 

2,711,177 
74,542 

46,242 ,478 
16,010 ,295 
65,038,492 

9.80% 

1,340,030 
549,975 

46 ,044,225 
16,174,655 
64,101,885 

9.59% 

S1rinkage 
Tansfers and Diversions to Nonp~ 
Ued To Produce/Other Uses 
TKal Cl•ss Ill Utfliutton 

ANtrage Butterfat Test 

5,148,049 
23,113,915 

3,420,575 
31,612,539 

3.94% 

5,018,032 
3 ,884,274 
3,408,870 

12,311 ,176 
3 .48% 

4,972,520 
6,693 ,665 
3,388,007 

15,05',182 
3.44% 

4270,963 
11 ,520,840 
3,287,296 

U,079,0fl9 
2 .80% 

0 
24, ...2,152 

0 
24,442,152 

2.55% 

3,726,924 
14,178,581 
3,202,813 

21 ,101,318 
3.52% 

4,108,682 
4,310,093 
3,788,779 

12,207,554 
3.46% 

5,025,845 
9,102,755 
3,970,827 

11,099,427 
3.73% 

4,406,662 
6,549,960 
3,227,869 

14,184,491 
3.44% 

4,786,060 
4,857,922 
2,299 ,211 

11 ,943,193 
3.78% 

4,684 ,183 
10,565,462 
2,702,424 

17,952,089 
2.73% 

4,717,341 
11,952,773 
3,074,380 

19,744,494 
3.10% 

IOJentory 
Nmfluld Used To Fortify 

&rink.age 

Tsnsfers and Diversions to Nonpool/Used To 
Poduce 
U ed To Produce/Other Uses 
TOI ClaH rv Utillntion 
Arerage Butterfat Test 

Total Utilization 

17,648,369 
642,639 

37,263 

5,072,293 
0 

23,400,564 
12.00% 

388,211,943 

18,485,870 
605,760 

0 

10253,983 
0 

29,345,613 
7.88% 

353,608,218 

14,176,218 
702,042 

12,531 ,332 
0 

27,409,592 
6.97% 

390,175,610 

11,974,790 
579,696 

0 

23,304,971 
0 

35,859,457 
6 .30% 

431 ,597,147 

14,882,206 
639,270 

4 ,455,451 

16,634 ,547 
3,286,936 

39,191,410 
6.11% 

407,453,507 

11 ,961 ,989 
550,177 

0 

19,573,882 
0 

32,085,1148 
4 .92% 

391,551 ,313 

17,573,401 
597,271 
-38,559 

12,943,103 
0 

31 ,075,216 
5.07% 

346,791,580 

17,864,421 
603,506 

0 

4 ,803,996 
0 

23,271 ,923 
6.67% 

371,313,664 

9,974,139 
518,595 

3,022,014 
0 

13,514,74a 
13.69% 

340,481,004 

15,317,328 
831 ,428 

0 

3,300,899 
0 

19,449,655 
9.36% 

333,681 ,300 

12,996,188 
1,141 ,804 

0 

3,268 ,532 

17,404,524 
10.47% 

364,245,290 

10,325.401 
1,134,959 

12,580,656 
0 

24,041 ,016 
9.81% 

364,S42,046 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY Of POOL HANDLERS FOR 2022 

Southeast Marketing Area • Federal Order 7 January February March April May June July August Septemb1 
MARKET RECEIPTS 
Producer MIik 

Class I 264,921 ,068 233,025,946 ~ .440,822 242,636,655 230,349,91 9 21 6,757,509 213,617,925 248 ,368,4TT 242.102 ,; 
Class II 33,529,315 45,540,472 50,497,825 10 1,051 ,962 114,582,560 93,176,737 62,316,312 52,595,736 40,487,f 
Class Ill 31 ,152,486 11 ,383,670 10,365.274 17,542,433 24 ,442,152 18,465,333 11,621 ,040 13,475,978 8,415 ,4 
Class N 13,243.~ 11 ,321 ,497 10,489,675 23 ,391,515 25,732,799 19,836,082 18,195,054 5,668.7 08 1,029, t 

Total Producer Milk 342,846,373 301 ,271 ,515 335,81 3,SH 314,624,515 365,107,430 3"8,235,661 305,952,331 320,101,901 292,034 ,7 
Average Butterfat Test 4 .07% 409% 404% 3.92% 3.88% 3.79% 3.78% 3,80% 3.81 

Percent of Producer M ilk In Class I 7727'1, 77.34% 75.77% 63.09% 63.09% 6224% 69.88% 77.59'1, 62.9 
Daily Average Receipts 11,059,560 10,759,699 10.832,697 12,620,81 9 11.m.sss 11 ,607.855 9,869,430 10,326,094 9,734 ,4 

Other Source MIik 
Class I 6,921 ,718 6,065.933 5,301 ,297 5,191 ,496 4 ,605,054 4,261 ,318 4,266,867 4,951 ,495 4.474 .~ 
Class II 2,966,195 2 ,468.379 3,332,912 3,292,395 2 ,448,768 2,670,61 0 3,432,963 3,795,736 3,145,! 
Class 111 29,683 24 ,572 61 0,478 23,491 0 61 ,450 25,475 22,385 22 ,4 
Class IV 3,077,665 1,906,116 5.268,135 1,793,425 2,716.276 2,754.170 2,243,082 3,606 ,752 3.282,1 

Total Other Source Milk 14,997 ,281 12,4'5,000 14,532,122 10,300,807 9,970,091 9,7'7,541 9,911,407 12,376,361 10,924,1 
Overage 

C lass I 0 0 0 0 0 0 286,E 
Class II 0 0 0 0 0 1,528 175,f 
Cl as s Ill 0 0 0 
Cl ass IV 3,01 9 9,448 0 3.668 11 .471 7.836 4,E 

Total overage 3,019 9 ,441 0 3,668 11,471 7,836 1,521 4'7,1 
Opening Inventory 

Class I 22,551, 1S4 22,514,323 21,349,895 22 ,453,461 20.413,987 16 ,615,629 16,886,017 16,566,741 19,303,C 
Class II 237,390 336,376 2,789,075 2,030,622 512,657 2,875,344 TT1 ,706 3,662,599 2,61 3.1 
Cl ass Ill 500,370 902,934 4,058,440 1,513,175 0 2,561 ,535 561 ,039 4,601 ,064 5,746 ,E 
Class IV 7,076,376 16,108,552 11,631,782 10,674,517 11,445,667 9,484,125 10,629,244 13,996,463 9, 196,B 

Total Opening Inventory 30,365,290 39,862,115 39,829,192 38,671,715 32,372,31 1 33,556,633 30,850,006 31,826,167 37,061 ,1 
Total Receipts 388,211 ,943 353,608,218 390, 176,610 431 ,597,147 407,453,507 391,551 ,31 3 346,798,580 371 ,3 13,664 340,488,0 

MARKET UTILIZATION 
Class I Utilization 

Inventory of Packaged FMP 22,336,8 13 21 ,372,200 22,454.590 20.427 ,296 18,626 ,4 16 18,888,018 16,566,741 19,303,050 22,611 ,C 
Route Disposition Class J 266.235,936 234,91 4,506 250,997,917 243,015,291 217,346 ,439 2 15,366,844 21 4,673,936 244,796,261 234,059,0 
Shrinkage 1,655,867 1,764 ,591 1,942.139 3,204 ,803 17,842,426 3,445,521 2,966,918 2,579, 126 2,626,2 
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool 6,165,324 5,554,905 5,697,368 3,636,222 1,751 ,679 1,934,073 2 ,785,214 3,208,276 6 ,870,2 
Total Class I Utilization 296,393,940 263 ,606,202 211 ,092,014 270,283,612 255,568,960 239,634,456 236,992,809 269,886,713 266,168,6 
Average Butterfat Test 2.33% 2.28% 2.31% 2.26% 2.34% 2.50% 2.47% 2 .31% 2.21 
Daily Average Utilization 9 ,56 1,095 9,41 4 ,507 9 ,067,484 9,009 ,454 8 ,244,160 7,967,815 7.644,929 8,706,023 6,872,2 

Class II Utilization 

Nonfluid Used To Produce 2 ,386,027 2,232 ,854 2 ,536,355 2,623,294 2 ,665,345 2,752.787 2 ,824 ,055 3,056,066 2,412.7 
Shrinkage 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,850 4,9 
Transfers and Diversions to Nonpool 17,3-4 4 ,2-42 30,248,387 45,851 ,71 6 66,598,893 67,744 ,005 77 ,115,392 46 ,876,508 38,950,464 28,896,9 
Used To Produce/Olher Uses 17 ,004,631 15,663.986 18.231 ,741 17 ,152,792 17,134,635 18,85 4,512 16,822,438 16,037, 199 15,307,4 
Total C lass II UtHiution 36,734,900 41,345,227 66,619,812 106,374,979 87,543,985 91,722,611 66,523,001 60,055,601 46,622,1 
Average Butterfat Test 15.47% 11 .82% 10 .68% 7.78% 8.08o/o 7.16% 8.49% 10.16% 11 .5, 

Cl ass Ill Utilization 
Shrinkage 5,146,049 5,018,032 4,972,520 4,270,963 0 3.726,924 4 ,1 08,682 5 ,025,845 4 ,406,6 
Transfers and Diversi on s to Nonpool 23,1 13,915 3,664,274 6,693,665 11,520,840 24,442,152 14 ,178.56 1 4 ,31 0,093 9,102,755 6,S49,9 
Used To Produce/Other Uses 3,420,575 3.408,870 3,388,007 3.287,296 0 3,202,813 3,786,TT9 3,970,827 3.227,8 
Total Class Ill Utilization 31,612,539 12 ,311,176 15,054,192 19 ,079,099 24,442,152 21 ,108,318 12,207,554 18,099,427 1,.1u,4 
Average Butterfat Test 3.94% 3.48% 3.44% 2.80% 2.551/o 3.52% 3.46% 3.73% 3.4< 

Class rv utJUzation 
Inventory 17,648,369 18,485,870 14 ,176,218 11 ,974 ,790 14,862.206 11,961 ,989 17,573.401 17,864,421 9,974,1 
Nonlluid Used To Fortify 642,639 605,760 702,042 579,696 639,270 550,177 597.271 603,506 518,5 
Shrinkage 37,263 0 0 0 4, 455,451 0 -38,559 
Transfers and Diversions to NonpooVUsed To 
Produce 5,072,293 10,253,983 12 ,531 ,332 23,304,971 16,634 ,547 19,573,682 12,943,103 4 ,803,996 3,022,0 
Used To Produce/other Uses 0 0 0 3,266 ,936 0 0 0 
Tota l Class IV Utlliution 23,400,584 29,345,613 27.409,592 35,859 ,457 39,198,410 32,085,848 31 ,075,218 23,271,923 13,514,7. 
Average Bottetfal Test 12.00% 7.88% 6.97% 6.30% 6. 11% 4.92% 5.07% 6 .67% 13.6 { 

Total UUlizalion 388,211 ,943 353,608,218 390,175,610 431 ,597,147 407,453,507 391,551 ,313 346,798,580 371,313,664 340,488,0f 


